expenses while in the performance of his duties, said expenses to be audited by the executive council and paid out of the general fund of the state upon a voucher verified by the commissioner or his deputy; but the total of the expense for the officers and employes of said bureau, other than the salaries of the commissioner, his deputy, the factory inspector and clerk, shall not exceed fifteen hundred dollars per annum."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published at Des

Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 13, A. D. 1904.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Daily Capital, April 15, 1904, and the Register and Leader, April 16, 1904.

W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 86.

BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF MINE INSPECTORS.

H. F. 847.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-four hundred and seventy-nine-a (2479-a) of the supplement to the code relating to mines and mining.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Board of examiners. That the law which appears as section twenty-four hundred and seventy-nine-a (2479-a) of the supplement to the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out of the sixth and seventh lines of said section the following words: "at least one of whom shall also hold a certificate of competency as hoisting engineer".

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in effect from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines,

Towa

Approved March 12, A. D. 1904.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader, and the Des Moines Daily Capital, March 14, 1904.

W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 87.

INSPECTION OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS.

S. F. 76.

AN ACT to repeal the law as it appears in chapter eleven (II), title twelve (XII), of the code and the law as it appears in sections two thousand five hundred and three (2503), two thousand five hundred and eight (2508) and two thousand five hundred and eight a (2508-a), of the supplement to the code, relating to the inspection of petroleum products and enacting a substitute therefor.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Inspectors—chief inspector. The governor shall appoint inspectors of products of petroleum, not exceeding fourteen in number, one of whom shall be designated as chief inspector, who shall have general supervision of the inspection service of the state, except in the matter of